
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 12th September, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Jonathan Glanz 
Louise Hyams 
Tim Roca 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

1.   PART GROUND, FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR, REAR OF 252-
258 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1C 1DL 

(Pages 5 - 26) 

2.   25-26 ENFORD STREET, LONDON, W1H 1DW (Pages 27 - 50) 

3.   ALHAMBRA HOUSE, 27-31 CHARING CROSS ROAD, 
LONDON, WC2H 0AU 

(Pages 51 - 88) 

4.   CARLTON COURT, 120 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1QA (Pages 89 - 
118) 

5.   26 - 27 SOUTHAMPTON STREET, LONDON (Pages 119 - 
144) 

6.   KINGLY COURT, KINGLY COURT, LONDON, W1B 5PW (Pages 145 - 
154) 

7.   14 WYNDHAM MEWS, LONDON, W1H 2PN (Pages 155 - 
168) 



 
 

 

8.   402 EDGWARE ROAD, LONDON, W2 1ED (Pages 169 - 
196) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
4 September 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 12th September 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

17/06067/FULL 

 

 

 

 

 

West End 

Part Ground, 

First And 

Second Floor 

Rear Of 252-

258 Oxford 

Street 

London 

W1C 1DL 

Dual alternative use of part ground floor level, part 

first floor and part second floor as a composite use 

comprising a mini-golf leisure facility with associated 

restaurant and bar (sui-generis) or retail 

accommodation (Class A1); external works to ground 

floor entrance on John Prince's Street and 

replacement roof plant within existing roof plant 

enclosure and erection of extract duct. (Site known 

as 15 John Prince's Street) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Does Committee consider that the opportunity to diversify the leisure and entertainment offer within the core 

Central Activities Zone justifies the loss of first floor ancillary retail accommodation in exceptional circumstances?  

2.  Subject to 1 above grant conditional planning permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution  

2. RN(s) :  

17/05941/FULL 

 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

25-26 Enford 

Street 

London 

W1H 1DW 

 

Erection of an extension at rear first floor level, 
alterations to front and rear facades, including the 
creation of new terraces at rear lower ground and 
ground floor levels, changing 3rd floor rear mansard 
to a sheer elevation, and extension at 4

th
 floor roof 

level by creating a secondary pitch to the front 
mansard, and mansard-style screen at the rear, in 
association with the creation of a 4

th
 floor roof 

terrace, all in connection with the use of the building 
as 3 x flats (Class C3).    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

3. RN(s) :  

17/03318/FULL 

 

 

 

St James's 

Alhambra 

House 

27-31 

Charing 

Cross Road 

London 

WC2H 0AU 

 

Use of part basement, ground and upper floors (first 

to new tenth floor) as a 121 bedroom hotel (Class 

C1), alterations to ground floor retail unit (Class A1), 

and associated alterations including the erection of 

ninth floor extension, and an additional storey (new 

tenth floor), re-cladding of the building, replacement 

windows, alterations to ground floor elevation, 

installation of mechanical plant, and creation of 

terraces on seventh, eighth and tenth floors. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

4. RN(s) :  

16/12165/FULL 

 

 

Carlton Court  

120 Maida 

Vale 

London 

W9 1QA 

Demolition of existing five storey building and out 

buildings and erection of a part five and part three 

storey serviced apartment hotel building (Use Class 

C1) with restaurant and spa facilities in newly 

excavated basement and erection of single storey 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 12th September 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Abbey Road  stair structure in rear garden to provide access to the 

basement.stair structure in rear garden to provide 

access to the basement.  

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

5. RN(s) :  

17/06015/FULL 

17/06018/LBC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

St James's 

 

 

26 - 27 

Southampton 

Street 

London 

 

Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission of 

dated 27 May 2015 and listed building consent dated 

30 March 2017 which themselves varied earlier 

approvals for ‘Use of part ground and all other floors 

at 26-27 Southampton Street from office (Class B1) 

to residential flats (Class C3) use and part of ground 

floor from offices (Class B1) to retail (Class A1) use 

and associated internal and external alterations 

including the creation of an additional floor above 

No.26. Associated works including the creation of 

courtyard at rear basement level installation of plant, 

solar panels, alterations to windows and doors and 

creation of terraces to rear and at roof level,’ namely 

to allow for the retention of a larger roof extension, 

external alterations including to windows, doors, 

rooflights, roof layout and roof terrace enclosures and 

internal alterations.  

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

6. RN(s) :  

17/05109/FULL 

 

West End 

Kingly Court 

London 

W1B 5PW 

 

Retention of retail Units 2.12 and 2.13 as (Class A3) 

use on a permanent basis. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

7. RN(s) :  

17/01838/FULL 

 

Bryanston And 

Dorset Square 

14 Wyndham 

Mews 

London 

W1H 2PN 

 

Erection of ground floor rear extension and 
alterations at roof level.  

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 12th September 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

8. RN(s) :  

15/09890/FULL 

 

 

Church Street 

402 Edgware 

Road 

London 

W2 1ED 

 

Retention of three storey rear building (fronting 

Venables Street) measuring 0.4m higher than 

originally approved, to contain four flats (two of which 

have previously been approved and results in seven 

flats in total across the whole site) with associated 

cycle/ refuse and storage facilities at ground and 

basement level. Change of use of ground and 

basement of rear building from car parking to a Class 

A2 (financial and professional services) unit with 

associated external alterations to shopfront. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Part Ground, First And Second Floor, Rear Of 252-258 Oxford 
Street, London, W1C 1DL. (Site known as 15 John Prince’s Street) 

Proposal Dual alternative use of part ground floor level, part first floor and part second 
floor as a composite use comprising a mini-golf leisure facility with associated 
restaurant and bar (sui-generis) or retail accommodation (Class A1); external 
works to ground floor entrance on John Prince's Street and replacement roof 
plant within existing roof plant enclosure and erection of extract duct. (Site 
known as 15 John Prince's Street) 

Agent Mr Jonathan Drew 

On behalf of Mr Jeremy Simmonds 

Registered Number 17/06067/FULL Date amended/ 
c
[...]
r from New West End Company, Heddon House, 149-151 Regent Street, London, 

W1 dated 11th August 2017. 
8. Letter from Lancer Property Asset Management, 36 Berkeley Square, London, W1 dated 

14th August 2017.  
9. Email from Tiffany & Co., Level 7, the Shard, London, SE1 dated 15th August 2017. 

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: MICHAEL WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 17



 Item No. 

 1 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 
 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Part Ground, First And Second Floor, Rear Of 252-258 Oxford Street, London, W1C 

1DL,  
  
Proposal: Dual alternative use of part ground floor level, part first floor and part second floor as a 

composite use comprising a mini-golf leisure facility with associated restaurant and 
bar (sui-generis) or retail accommodation (Class A1); external works to ground floor 
entrance on John Prince's Street and replacement roof plant within existing roof plant 
enclosure and erection of extract duct. (Site known as 15 John Prince's Street) 

  
Reference: 17/06067/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Acoustic Report (29.06.17), Dispersal Strategy (26.06.17), Refuse Strategy 

(29.06.17), Drawings; 1-A-5A RevC, 1-A-5B RevD, 1-A-5C RevD, 1-A-5D RevC, 
1-A-6A RevC, 1-A-6B RevC, 1-A6C RevC, 1-A-6D RevC, 1-A-6E RevC, 1-A-7A 
RevC, 1-A-7B RevC, 1-A-7C RevC, 1-A-8A RevC, 1-A-8B RevC, 1-A-8C RevC, 
150286/M/1000 RevI1, 150286/M/1001 RevI1. 
 

  
Case Officer: Matthew Giles Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5942 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 

documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings ap
[...]
STMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

12 September 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 25-26 Enford Street, London, W1H 1DW,   

Proposal Erection of an extension at rear first floor level, alterations to front and rear 
facades, including the creation of new terraces at rear lower ground and ground 
floor levels, changing 3rd floor rear mansard to a sheer elevation, and extension 
at 4

th
 floor roof level by creating a secondary pitch to the front mansard, and 

mansard-style screen at the rear, in association with the creation of a 4
th
 floor 

roof terrace, all in connection with the use of the building as 3 x flats (Class C3).    

 

Agent Tasou Associates Limited 

On behalf of Mr Frank Montanaro 

Registered Number 17/05941/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

5 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The application premises is a vacant office building (Class B1). Permission has previously been granted for 
schemes in 2015, 2016 and in January this year for alterations and extensions in connection with the conversion 
of the building to a single dwelling house as well as three and four flats.  
 
Permission was also refused in November 2016 and an appeal dismissed in June 2017 for an application which 
included the creation of a 4

th
 floor roof terrace which would be enclosed by a 1.7 m rear timber screen. The 

provision of a roof terrace was previously considered acceptable provided that it was adequately screened. The 
previously proposed 1.7m tall screen was considered to be unacceptable in design terms.  
 
The current application seeks to overcome the previous design reason for refusal. The proposed 4th floor roof 
terrace would be enclosed by a se
[...]
 

 

 
 

Proposed roof plan: 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Proposed lower ground floor plan: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Proposed ground floor plan:  
 

 
 
 

 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 25-26 Enford Street, London, W1H 1DW,  
  
Proposal: Erection of an extension at rear first floor level, alterations to front and rear facades, including 

the creation of new terraces at rear lower ground and ground floor levels, changing 3rd floor 
rear mansard to a sheer elevation, and extension at 4

th
 floor roof level by creating a secondary 

pitch to the front mansard, and mansard-style screen at the rear, in association with the 
creation of a 4

th
 floor roof terrace, all in connection with the use of the building as 3 x flats 

(Class C3).    

 
  
Reference: 17/05941/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 4-PP/01, 02, 03, 04b, 05a, 06a and 07b. 

 
  
Case Officer: Mark Hollington Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2523 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice of 
materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on 
the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  (C26AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Portman Estate Conservation Area.  This is as s
[...]
, surcharges, late payment interest and prison terms.  
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 88

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/cil
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil


 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

12 September 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report Carlton Court, 120 Maida Vale, London, W9 1QA,   

Proposal Demolition of existing five storey building and out buildings and erection 
of a part five and part three storey serviced apartment hotel building (Use 
Class C1) with restaurant and spa facilities in newly excavated basement 
and erection of single storey stair structure in rear garden to provide 
access to the basement. 

Agent Mr Alex Cotterill 

On behalf of Honosa Ltd 

Registered Number 16/12165/FULL Date amended  
11 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

21 December 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted (but adjacent to grade II listed buildings to the south) 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
This application was first reported to the Planning Applications Committee on 18 July 2017 when the 
Committee resolved to defer making a decision on the application to enable officers to obtain 
consistent plans of the front and side elevations of the building to show the precise details of the 
fenestration and to permit further consultation with local residents. Revised drawings have been 
received indicating the location of clear glass, opaque glass and timber panels and neighbours have 
been consulted on these drawings. Furthermore, following comments
[...]
ite) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: KIMBERLEY DAVIES BY EMAIL AT kdavies1@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 
  

Page 95



 Item No. 

 4 

 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

PROPOSED MAIDA VALE ELEVATION 

EXISTING MAIDA VALE ELEVATION 
 

Page 96



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 

  
PROPOSED BASEMENT 

PROPOSED LONG SECTION 
 

Page 97



 Item No. 

 4 

 

    

 

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN 

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 

Page 98



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

 

EXISTING THIRD 

PROPOSED THIRD 

Page 99



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
Existing north elevation 

 
 
Proposed north elevation 

 

Page 100



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

Existing South elevation 

 
 

Proposed South elevation 

 

 

Page 101



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 Window details 

 
  

Page 102



 Item No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Carlton Court , 120 Maida Vale, London, W9 1QA 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing five storey building and out buildings and erection of a part five 

and part three storey serviced apartment hotel building (Use Class C1) with 
restaurant and spa facilities in newly excavated basement and erection of single 
storey stair structure in rear garden to provide access to the basement. 

  
Plan Nos:  000A; 001; 050 C; 052 C; 053 C; 054 C; 055 C; 100 C; 101 C; 102 C; 103 C; 151 C; 

202 H; 203 K; 204 F; 205 G; 206 H; 207 H; 208 F; 210 C; 211 B; 212 B; 213 A; 214 B; 
215 A; 250 D; 251 H; 252 J; 253 H; 254 I; 255 D; 300 I; 301 K; 900 300; Design and 
access statement dated December 2016; Energy Assessment by eight associates 
Issue number 2; overheating analysis by eight associates issue number 2; transport 
statement by Honosa Ltd; Daylight and Sunlight Assessment by GL Hearn dated 3 
November 2016; Arboricultural Impact Assessment by Oisin Kelly dated 25 October 
2016; Optigreen Pitched green roof details; details of Max bespoke air handling units; 
Plant Noise Assessment by RBA Acoustics dated 17 March 2017. 
 
For information only: SK
[...]
trees there.  You may 
want to discuss this first with our Tree Officer on 020 7641 7761 or 020 7641 2922.   
 

  
 
16 

 
With regards to condition 14, the strong expectation is that any protection for persons towards the 
edge of roof level shall be achieved through the use of a fall protection system which does not rise 
above the height of the parapet 
 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

12 September 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 26 - 27 Southampton Street, London 

Proposal Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission of dated 27 May 2015 
and listed building consent dated 30 March 2017 which themselves 
varied earlier approvals for ‘Use of part ground and all other floors at 
26-27 Southampton Street from office (Class B1) to residential flats 
(Class C3) use and part of ground floor from offices (Class B1) to retail 
(Class A1) use and associated internal and external alterations including 
the creation of an additional floor above No.26. Associated works 
including the creation of courtyard at rear basement level installation of 
plant, solar panels, alterations to windows and doors and creation of 
terraces to rear and at roof level,’ namely to allow for the retention of a 
larger roof extension, external alterations including to windows, doors, 
rooflights, roof layout and roof terrace enclosures and internal 
alterations.  

Agent Gerald Eve LLP 

On behalf of Capital & Counties CG Limited 

Registered Number 17/06015/FULL and 

17/06018/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
7 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

7 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade No. 26 is listed grade II and No. 27 is listed grade II STAR 

Conservation Area Covent Garden 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed b
[...]
 For more 

Page 166



 Item No. 

 7 

 

information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 
siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 8 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

12 September 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Church Street 

Subject of Report 402 Edgware Road, London, W2 1ED,   

Proposal Retention of three storey rear building (fronting Venables Street) 
measuring 0.4m higher than originally approved, to contain four flats 
(two of which have previously been approved and results in seven flats 
in total across the whole site) with associated cycle/ refuse and storage 
facilities at ground and basement level. Change of use of ground and 
basement of rear building from car parking to a Class A2 (financial and 
professional services) unit with associated external alterations to 
shopfront. 

Agent Mr Tim Murrary 

On behalf of Mr Y SARODIA 

Registered Number 15/09890/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 May 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

22 October 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area No 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

           Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application relates to the rear part of an unlisted building located on the eastern side of 
Edgware Road. The existing front building comprises a betting office at ground floor level with 
three flats at upper levels (approved under application 13/12520/FULL – detailed below).  The 
rear part of the site was originally a single storey with a flat roof (this part of the site i
[...]
r are required by conditions to this 
permission.  (C26AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007.  (R26AD) 
 

  
 
4 

 
Within 3 months of the date of this permission you must remove the as installed shopfront 
facing Venables Street and iinstall the shopfront as approved. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007.  (R26AD) 
 

  
 
5 

 
Within 3 months of the date of this permission you must install an obscure glazed film to the 
rear elevation second floor window opposite 404-406 Edgware Road and this must be retained 
in that condition therefore. You must provide the City Council with evidence that this film has 
been applied to this window. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out 
in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC) 
 

  
 
6 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following alteration(s) to the 
scheme: 

1) all doors onto Venables Street opening inward and not over the highway.  
 
You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you have sent us. 
You must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings.  (C26UB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of 
Westminster's City 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 12th September, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Jonathan Glanz, 
Louise Hyams and Tim Roca. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Smith then made the following further declarations as they related 

to the specific applications on the agenda: 
            
 Item 3: That he had sat on the Committee that had considered a previous 

application. 
 

Item 4: That he had sat on the Committee that had considered a previous 
application. 

 
2.3 Councillor Jonathan Glanz declared that he knew members of the various 

amenity societies, some of which had made representations on applications 
on the agenda.  



 
2 

 

 
2.4 Councillor Glanz then made the following further declarations as they related 

to the specific applications on the agenda: 
 
 Item 1: That the application is in his Ward. 
 
 Item 2: That he used to reside at 27 Enford Street, he owns 28 Enford Street 

and that he knows people who had made representations, however he had 
not discussed the application with them. 

 
 Item 3: That he had sat on the Committee that had considered previous 

applications. 
 
 Item 6: That the application is in his Ward. 
 
2.5 Councillor Louise Hyams declared that in respect of items 3 and 5, the 

applications were in her Ward. 
 
2.6 Councillor Tim Roca declared that in respect of item 4, he had sat on the 

Committee that had considered a previous application. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 PART GROUND, FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR, REAR OF 252 - 258 

OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1C 1DL 
 
Dual alternative use of part ground floor level, part first floor and part second floor as 
a composite use comprising a mini-golf leisure facility with associated restaurant and 
bar (sui-generis) or retail accommodation (Class A1); external works to ground floor 
entrance on John Prince's Street and replacement roof plant within existing roof plant 
enclosure and erection of extract duct. (Site known as 15 John Prince's Street). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the decision letter: 
 
Amendments to conditions 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16 to alter the wording of the 
description of the use from mini golf use, to mini golf including bars and restaurants. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be considered that the opportunity to diversify the leisure and 

entertainment offer within the core Central Activities Zone justifies the loss of 
first floor ancillary retail accommodation in exceptional circumstances. 

 



 
3 

 

2. That subject to 1 above and amendments to conditions 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15 
and 16 as set out above, conditional planning permission be granted. 

 
2 25-26 ENFORD STREET, LONDON, W1H 1DW 
 
Erection of an extension at rear first floor level, alterations to front and rear facades, 
including the creation of new terraces at rear lower ground and ground floor levels, 
changing 3rd floor rear mansard to a sheer elevation, and extension at 4th floor roof 
level by creating a secondary pitch to the front mansard, and mansard-style screen 
at the rear, in association with the creation of a 4th floor roof terrace, all in 
connection with the use of the building as 3 x flats (Class C3). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 ALHAMBRA HOUSE, 27-31 CHARING CROSS ROAD, LONDON, WC2H 

0AU 
 
Use of part basement, ground and upper floors (first to new tenth floor) as a 121 
bedroom hotel (Class C1), alterations to ground floor retail unit (Class A1), and 
associated alterations including the erection of ninth floor extension, and an 
additional storey (new tenth floor), re-cladding of the building, replacement windows, 
alterations to ground floor elevation, installation of mechanical plant, and creation of 
terraces on seventh, eighth and tenth floors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to additional conditions requiring that 
the Theatreland plaque be reinstated after works and details of the terrace opening 
with no openable windows on the long frontage be provided. 
 
4 CARLTON COURT, 120 MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 1QA 
 
Demolition of existing five storey building and out buildings and erection of a part five 
and part three storey serviced apartment hotel building (Use Class C1) with 
restaurant and spa facilities in newly excavated basement and erection of single 
storey stair structure in rear garden to provide access to the basement.stair structure 
in rear garden to provide access to the basement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an informative stating that the 
Operational Management Plan should state that no smoking of shisha shall take 
place in the garden area. 
 
5 26 - 27 SOUTHAMPTON STREET, LONDON 
 
Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission of dated 27 May 2015 and listed 
building consent dated 30 March 2017 which themselves varied earlier approvals for 
‘Use of part ground and all other floors at 26-27 Southampton Street from office 



 
4 

 

(Class B1) to residential flats (Class C3) use and part of ground floor from offices 
(Class B1) to retail (Class A1) use and associated internal and external alterations 
including the creation of an additional floor above No.26. Associated works including 
the creation of courtyard at rear basement level installation of plant, solar panels, 
alterations to windows and doors and creation of terraces to rear and at roof level,’ 
namely to allow for the retention of a larger roof extension, external alterations 
including to windows, doors, rooflights, roof layout and roof terrace enclosures and 
internal alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 
granted. 
 
2.  That  the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
1 of the  draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
6 KINGLY COURT, KINGLY COURT, LONDON, W1B 5PW 
 
Retention of retail Units 2.12 and 2.13 as (Class A3) use on a permanent basis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
7 14 WYNDHAM MEWS, LONDON, W1H 2PN 
 
Erection of ground floor rear extension and alterations at roof level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
8 402 EDGWARE ROAD, LONDON, W2 1ED 
 
Retention of three storey rear building (fronting Venables Street) measuring 0.4m 
higher than originally approved, to contain four flats (two of which have previously 
been approved and results in seven flats in total across the whole site) with 
associated cycle/ refuse and storage facilities at ground and basement level. Change 
of use of ground and basement of rear building from car parking to a Class A2 
(financial and professional services) unit with associated external alterations to 
shopfront. 
 
Late representations were received from Alex Yearsley (14.06. 2017, 06.07.2017, 
06.07.2017 and 06.09.2017), The St Marylebone Society (04.06.2016), the 
Highways Planning Manager (20.05.2016) and Sam Fitzell (18.05.2016). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to condition 5: 
 
Within 3 months of the date of this permission you must install an obscure glazed 
film to the rear elevation second floor window opposite 404-406 Edgware Road and 



 
5 

 

this must be retained in that condition thereafter. You must provide the City Council 
with evidence that this film has been applied to this reason.  
 
Reason: 
As set out in the draft decision notice. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an amendment to condition 5 as 
set out above. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.17 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


